

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6165 OF 2009

COMMERCIAL TAXES OFFICER

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/s MARUDHARA MOTORS

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8049/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6173/2009,  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6171/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6168/2009,  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6167/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6166/2009,  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6164/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6161/2009,  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6163/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6160/2009 AND  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6162/2009

O R D E R

Dr. Manish Singhvi, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant(s), seeks permission to withdraw the civil appeals.

Permission granted.

The civil appeals stand dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending applications shall also stand dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.  
[ K. M. JOSEPH ]

.....J.  
[ ANIRUDDHA BOSE ]

.....J.  
[ HRISHIKESH ROY ]

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 06, 2022

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1822/2007

M/S. TATA MOTORS LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL  
TAXES(SPL) & ANR.

Respondent(s)

( TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES )  
WITH

C.A. No. 1446/2010 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 11509/2017 (XI)  
(IA No. 1/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 12119/2017 (XI)

C.A. No. 11724/2018 (IV-C)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 158901/2018)

C.A. No. 3827/2011 (XV)

C.A. No. 3856/2013 (XV)

C.A. No. 5815/2012 (XV)

C.A. No. 2756/2012 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 28859/2011 (XV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 2/2011)

C.A. No. 5969/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 5967/2011 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 15642-15643/2011 (XV)  
( FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 1/2011)

C.A. No. 3821/2011 (XV)

C.A. No. 4019/2011 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 3822/2011 (XV)

C.A. No. 4021/2011 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 31698-31702/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 25905/2013 (XV)

**(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 2/2013)**

**C.A. No. 4516/2018 (IV-C)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 52522/2018)**

**C.A. No. 10924/2018 (III)**

**C.A. No. 1821/2007 (IV-A)**

**C.A. No. 9979/2018 (III)  
( FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
111403/2018  
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA  
114056/2018)**

**C.A. No. 6165/2009 (XV)  
(FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 132755/2021  
IA No. 132755/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)**

**C.A. No. 3004-3006/2017 (XV)**

**SLP(C) No. 12806-12808/2016 (III)  
( FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 1/2016)**

**SLP(C) No. 12280/2014 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 5449-5451/2014 (IV-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 5447/2014 (IV-A)**

**C.A. No. 3825-3826/2011 (XV)**

**C.A. No. 3823/2011 (XV)**

**C.A. No. 8049/2009 (XV)**

**C.A. No. 6172/2009 (XV)**

**C.A. No. 6173/2009 (XV)**

**C.A. No. 6171/2009 (XV)**

**C.A. No. 6168/2009 (XV)  
( FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 132717/2021)**

**C.A. No. 6167/2009 (XV)  
( FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 132667/2021)**

**C.A. No. 6166/2009 (XV)  
( FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 132684/2021)**

**C.A. No. 6164/2009 (XV)  
( FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 132736/2021)**

**C.A. No. 6161/2009 (XV)**

( FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 132716/2021)

C.A. No. 6163/2009 (XV)

( FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 132742/2021)

C.A. No. 6162/2009 (XV)

( FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 139824/2021)

C.A. No. 6160/2009 (XV)

( FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 132707/2021)

SLP(C) No. 19758/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19745/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19756/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19757/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19746/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19755/2009 (XV)

C.A. No. 3824/2011 (XV)

C.A. No. 3820/2011 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19754/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19753/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 14260/2007 (XI-A)

( FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES] ON IA 1/2016)

SLP(C) No. 19748/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19750/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19752/2009 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 19751/2009 (XV)

Date : 06-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

Mr. Vishal Gehrana, Adv.  
Ms. Hancy Maini, Adv.  
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. M. P. Devanath, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR  
Mr. Ishkaran Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Kajal Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.  
Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR  
Mr. Siddhant Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Punit Dutt Tyagi, AOR

Mr. K.C. Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR  
Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Siddarth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya A. Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.  
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.  
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Gulia, Adv.  
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shaddab Anwar, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Sameer Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6165/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8049/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6173/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6171/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6168/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6167/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6166/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6164/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6161/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6163/2009, CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6160/2009 AND CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6162/2009.

The civil appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

**IN REST OF THE MATTERS:**

At the instance of Mr. Vishal Gehrana, learned counsel for the appellant in Civil Appeal No. 1822 of 2007, list the matters on 27.09.2022 as first item.

(SUSHIL KUMAR RAKHEJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
(Signed order is placed on the file)